
 
 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

Game-Based Learning Application for 
Kids: LearnFun Animals 

 

 

 

Ummi Rasyidah Binti Izhab 

 

 

 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements 
for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science 
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

 

 

 

 

January 2022  



 

iv 
 

DECLARATION 
 
I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own 
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or 
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices 
of the discipline. 
 
 

 

………………………………… 

UMMI RASYIDAH BINTI IZHAB 

2020961083 

 

 

January 2022 

  



 

vi 
 

ABSTRACT 
 
Animals are classified as members of the kingdom Animalia. There are many types of 
animals that can be explored. Children and animals can easily form deep and loving 
bonds, which can benefit child development in ways such as increased self-esteem, 
increased courage to take responsibility, and a sense of improved self-control. The goal 
of this research is to introduce about animal to children who are interested in animal, 
eager to learn and their development through game-based learning mobile application. 
It is an interactive animation game which they can learn about animals and know how 
its sounds. Introducing animals with using animated animal character, it sounds and 
the use of variety of colors, and also learn the animal class of vertebrates. This case is 
to provide a conducive learning environment. For research methodology this project 
consists of seven phases, which are planning, information gathering, data collection 
and analysis phase, design phase, implementation phase, testing phase and 
maintenance and documentation phase. The development for construction code the 
application is using the Android Studio with resolution 1980 x 2160 px. Give the 
simple and creative design flow on user interface for the comfortable and 
understandable to use the applications for kids. From the testing, can conclude that the 
application is functioning well and get the positive feedback in the form of the usability 
of the application. 
 

 

  



 

vii 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENTS PAGE 

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL iii 

DECLARATION iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v 

ABSTRACT vi 

TABLE OF CONTENTS vii 

LIST OF FIGURES x 

LIST OF TABLES xi 

  

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Question 

1.4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Project Scope 

1.6 Significance of Study 

1.7 Conclusion 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

  

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

2.1  Introduction 

2.2  Technology in Education 

2.3  Mobile Application 

2.4  Game-based Learning Application 

2.5  Animal Education for Kids 

2.6  Technique in Area 

 2.6.1 User Experience (UX/UI) Animation 

 2.6.2 2D Animation 

  

 

 

6 

6 

8 

9 

10 

 

11 

12 

 



 

viii 
 

2.7 Common Features Related to Project  

 2.7.1 Animals for Kids 

 2.7.2 Switch Zoo 

 

Highlight 

Summary 
 

 

12 

13 

 

16 

16 

  

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

 

3.1  Research Methodology 

3.1.1 Phase 1: Planning 

3.1.2 Phase 2: Information Gathering 

 3.1.3 Phase 3: Data Collection and Analysis 

3.1.4  Phase 4: Design 

3.1.5 Phase 5: Implementation 

3.1.6 Phase 6: Testing 

3.1.7 Phase 7: Maintenance and Documentation 

3.2 Data Collection Strategy  

3.3 Architecture Design 

3.4 Software & Hardware Requirement  

 

Summary 

 

 

17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

30 

  

CHAPTER FOUR: PROJECT DESIGN AND 

IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4.1 Introduction  

4.2 Project Design  

 4.2.1 Mobile Application Design 

 4.2.2 User Interface Design 

4.3 Project Implementations 

 4.3.1 List of Features  

 

 

 

31 

 

33 

34 

 

43 


	GAME-BASED LEARNING APPLICATION FOR KIDS: LEARNFUN ANIMALS
	UMMI RASYIDAH BINTI IZHAB
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Significance of Study
	1.7 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Technology in Education
	2.3 Mobile Application
	2.4 Game-Based Learning Application
	2.5 Animal Education for Kids
	2.6 Technique in Area
	2.6.1 User Experience (UX/UI) Animation
	2.6.2 2D Animation

	2.7 Common Features Related to Project
	2.7.1 Animals for Kids
	2.7.2 Switch Zoo



	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Methodology
	3.1.1 Phase 1: Planning Phase
	3.1.2 Phase 2: Information Gathering
	3.1.3 Phase 3: Data Collection and Analysis
	3.1.4 Phase 4: Design
	3.1.5 Phase 5: Implementation
	3.1.6 Phase 6: Testing
	3.1.7 Phase 7: Maintenance and Documentation

	3.2 Data Collection Strategy
	3.3 Architecture Design
	3.4 Software & Hardware Requirement


	CHAPTER FOUR
	PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Project Design
	4.2.1 Mobile Application Design
	4.2.2 User Interface Design

	4.3 Project Implementation
	4.3.1 List of Features

	4.4 Testing and Evaluation Phase
	4.4.1 Functionality Testing
	4.4.1.1 “Let’s Learn” Button
	4.4.1.2 View Animals from the Chosen Alphabet
	4.4.1.3 Sound of Animals
	4.4.1.4 View Vertebrates
	4.4.1.5 “Let’s Play” Button
	4.4.1.6 Quizzes Page
	4.4.1.7 Match Sound Game Page
	4.4.1.8 Feeding Flying Fish Game
	4.4.1.9 Let’s Fly Game
	4.4.1.10 Back Button

	4.4.2 Usability Testing

	4.5 Summary


	CHAPTER FIVE
	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
	5.1 Overall
	5.2 Objective Achievement
	5.2.1 First Objective
	5.2.2 Second Objective
	5.2.3 Third Objective


	5.3 Limitations of the Project
	5.4 Future Work

	References
	Appendices




