Universiti Teknologi MARA

Game-Based Learning Application for Kids: LearnFun Animals

Ummi Rasyidah Binti Izhab

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2022

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

Ummkasycleh

UMMI RASYIDAH BINTI IZHAB 2020961083

January 2022

ABSTRACT

Animals are classified as members of the kingdom Animalia. There are many types of animals that can be explored. Children and animals can easily form deep and loving bonds, which can benefit child development in ways such as increased self-esteem, increased courage to take responsibility, and a sense of improved self-control. The goal of this research is to introduce about animal to children who are interested in animal, eager to learn and their development through game-based learning mobile application. It is an interactive animation game which they can learn about animals and know how its sounds. Introducing animals with using animated animal character, it sounds and the use of variety of colors, and also learn the animal class of vertebrates. This case is to provide a conducive learning environment. For research methodology this project consists of seven phases, which are planning, information gathering, data collection and analysis phase, design phase, implementation phase, testing phase and maintenance and documentation phase. The development for construction code the application is using the Android Studio with resolution 1980 x 2160 px. Give the simple and creative design flow on user interface for the comfortable and understandable to use the applications for kids. From the testing, can conclude that the application is functioning well and get the positive feedback in the form of the usability of the application.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	iii
DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF TABLES	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Question	3
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Project Scope	4
1.6	Significance of Study	5
1.7	Conclusion	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		
2.2	Technology in Education	6	
2.3	Mobile Application	8	
2.4	Game-based Learning Application		
2.5	Animal Education for Kids		
2.6	Technique in Area		
	2.6.1 User Experience (UX/UI) Animation	11	
	2.6.2 2D Animation	12	

2.7	Common Features Related to Project		
	2.7.1	Animals for Kids	12
	2.7.2	Switch Zoo	13
Highlight			16
Sumr	nary		16

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Resea	Research Methodology	
	3.1.1	Phase 1: Planning	19
	3.1.2	Phase 2: Information Gathering	20
	3.1.3	Phase 3: Data Collection and Analysis	21
	3.1.4	Phase 4: Design	22
	3.1.5	Phase 5: Implementation	24
	3.1.6	Phase 6: Testing	25
	3.1.7	Phase 7: Maintenance and Documentation	26
3.2	Data (Collection Strategy	27
3.3	Archi	tecture Design	28
3.4	Softw	are & Hardware Requirement	29

Summary

30

CHAPTER FOUR: PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

4.1	Introduction		31
4.2	Project Design		
	4.2.1	Mobile Application Design	33
	4.2.2	User Interface Design	34
4.3	4.3 Project Implementations		
	4.3.1	List of Features	43